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14x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'

Existing retained
trees maintained as
set out in
arboricultural report

Proposed new trees with
species/specifications
detailed on planting
schedule on this drawing

Proposed new shrub, groundcover
& herbaceous planting/specifications
detailed on planting
schedule on this drawing

Proposed new amenity
turf for lawns 'Arena Gold'
turf from Tillers Turf or
similar approved

Proposed new wildflower meadow areas 26m2
Native British General Purpose Meadow Seed
Mix SKU:MAS-WMEAD3-100-grams from Meadowmania
Ltd. Mix contents & sowing rate indicated on
this drawing

Key to Planting, Turfing &
Wildflower Seeding

3x Malus baccata 'Street Parade'
Evergreen hedge to replace existing hedge
20x Prunus lusitanica

40x Hebe 'Wiri Cloud'

19x Nandina domestica 'Firepower'

16x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'

2x Laurus nobilis

21x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'

2x Laurus nobilis

4x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'
42x Prunus 'Otto Luyken'

20x Prunus lusitanica

52x Hebe 'Wiri Cloud'

53x Luzula sylvatica

66x Tiarella 'Sugar & Spice'

15x Prunus 'Otto Luyken'

Mixed native hedgerow
8x Crataegus monogyna 25%
5x Ilex aquifolium 15%
8x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
5x Sambucus nigra 15%
7x Viburnum lanata 20%

1x Prunus avium 'Plena'

12x Vinca minor

10x Prunus 'Otto Luyken'
Trained onto trellis panel
2x Lonicera periclymenum

10x Viburnum tinus 'Eve Price'

15x Hebe 'Wiri Charm'4x Trachelospermum jasminoides
4x Lonicera x purpusii 'Winter Beauty'

16x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'

Mixed native hedgerow
6x Crataegus monogyna 25%
4x Ilex aquifolium 15%
6x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
4x Sambucus nigra 15%
5x Viburnum lanata 20%

10x Prunus 'Otto Luyken'

7x Fuchsia 'Flash'

1x Pyrus calleryana 'Chanticleer'

2x Trachelospermum jasminoides

2x Lonicera x purpusii 'Winter Beauty'

26x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'

Specimen clipped ball shaped
2x Photinia fraseri 'Red Robin'

Specimen clipped ball shaped
2x Photinia fraseri 'Red Robin'

26x Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'

38x Viburnum tinus 'Eve Price'

UNIT 3

UNIT 4

UNIT 2

UNIT 1

24x Ilex aquifolium
11x Ilex aquifolium

18x Skimmia 'Rubella'

Mixed Hedgerow
18x Crataegus monogyna 25%
11x Ilex aquifolium 15%
18x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
11x Sambucus nigra 15%
14x Viburnum lanata 20%

3x Skimmia 'Fragrans'

18x Skimmia 'Fragrans'

20x Vinca minor

3x Skimmia 'Rubella'
12x Vinca minor

21x Vinca minor

On trellis panels
3x Trachelospermum jasminoides

4x Hydrangea petiolaris

1x Pyrus calleryana 'Chanticleer'

Mixed Hedgerow
15x Crataegus monogyna 25%
9x Ilex aquifolium 15%
15x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
9x Sambucus nigra 15%
12x Viburnum lanata 20%

1x Carpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine'

1x Malus baccata 'Street Parade'

2x Malus domestica 'Discovery'
2x Malus domestica 'Worcester Pearmain'

2x Prunus domestica 'Victoria' 2x Prunus avium 'Early Rivers'

2x Pyrus communis 'Conference'

1x Prunus avium 'Kordia'

4/m²Luzula sylvatica53x
DensitySpeciesNumber

Grasses
Several Shoots :Caned10LCountedTrachelospermum jasminoides9x
Several Shoots :Caned5LCountedLonicera x purpusii 'Winter Beauty'6x
Several Shoots :Caned5-7.5LCountedLonicera periclymenum2x
Several Shoots :Caned5LCountedHydrangea petiolaris4x
SpecificationPot SizeDensitySpeciesNumber

Climbers
5/m²3LTiarella 'Sugar & Spice'66x
DensityPot SizeSpeciesNumber

Herbaceous
Several shoots3L6/m²Vinca minor65x
Bushy5L3/m²Viburnum tinus 'Eve Price'48x
Whip :Leader With Laterals5L3/m²Viburnum lanata78x
Bushy5L3/m²Skimmia 'Rubella'21x
Bushy5L3/m²Skimmia 'Fragrans'21x
Leader With LateralsBare Root3/m²Sambucus nigra60x
Bushy10L2/m²Prunus lusitanica77x
Bushy5L3/m²Prunus 'Otto Luyken'77x
Bushy15LCountedPhotinia fraseri 'Red Robin'4x
Leader With Laterals5L3/m²Nandina domestica 'Firepower'19x
Leader With Laterals5L3/m²Ligustrum ovalifolium105x
Bushy15LCountedLaurus nobilis4x
Leader With Laterals5L3/m²Ilex aquifolium95x
Bushy3L5/m²Hebe 'Wiri Cloud'92x
Bushy5L4/m²Hebe 'Wiri Charm'15x
Several shoots5L4/m²Fuchsia 'Flash'7x
Bushy5L4/m²Euonymus 'Jean Hugues'123x
SpecificationPot SizeDensitySpeciesNumber

Shrubs
Light Standard :Clear Stem 150-17585L12-14cmCountedPyrus communis 'Conference'2x
Extra Heavy Standard :Clear Stem 175-200150L18-20cmCountedPyrus calleryana 'Chanticleer'2x
Light Standard :Clear Stem 150-17585L12-14cmCountedPrunus domestica 'Victoria'2x
Extra Heavy Standard :Clear Stem 175-200150L18-20cmCountedPrunus avium 'Plena'1x
Light Standard85L12-14cmCountedPrunus avium 'Kordia'1x
Light Standard85L12-14cmCountedPrunus avium 'Early Rivers'2x
Light Standard :Clear Stem 150-17585L12-14cmCountedMalus domestica 'Worcester Pearmain'2x
Light Standard :Clear Stem 150-17585L12-14cmCountedMalus domestica 'Discovery'2x
Extra Heavy Standard :Clear Stem 150-175150L18-20cmCountedMalus baccata 'Street Parade'4x
Multi-StemmedBare RootWhip3/m²Crataegus monogyna96x
Extra Heavy Standard :Clear Stem 150-175250L18-20cmCountedCarpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine'1x
SpecificationPot SizeGirthDensitySpeciesNumber

Trees

Mixed hedgerow
13x Crataegus monogyna 25%
8x Ilex aquifolium 15%
13x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
8x Sambucus nigra 15%
11x Viburnum lanata 20%

Mixed Hedgerow
24x Crataegus monogyna 25%
15x Ilex aquifolium 15%
24x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
15x Sambucus nigra 15%
19x Viburnum lanata 20%

COMMUNITY ORCHARD &
WILDFLOWER MEADOW

Informal
timber
bench

Informal
timber
bench

Informal
timber
bench

Tree, Shrub & Groundcover Planting Schedule

Agrimony(Agrimonia eupatoria)
Bird’s-foot Trefoil(Lotus corniculatus)
Corn Cockle(Agrostemma githago)
Corn Poppy(Papaver rhoeas)
Cornflower(Centaurea cyanus)
Field Scabious(Knautia arvensis)
Foxglove(Digitalis purpurea)
Greater Knapweed(Centaurea scabiosa)
Kidney Vetch(Anthyllis vulneraria)
Lesser Knapweed(Centaurea nigra)
Meadow Cranesbill(Geranium pratense)
Musk Mallow(Malva moschata)
Oxeye Daisy (Leucanthemum vulgare)
Purple Loosestrife(Lythrum salicaria)
Ragged Robin(Silene flos-cuculi)
Red Clover(Trifolium pratense)
Sainfoin(Onobrychis viciifolia)
Small Scabious(Scabiosa columbaria)
Teasel(Dipsacus fullonum)
Viper’s Bugloss(Echium vulgare)
White Clover(Trifolium repens)
`Wild Marjoram(Origanum vulgare)
Yarrow(Achillea millefolium)
Yellow Rattle(Rhinanthus minor)
Grass Species included: Browntop Bent 4.4%
Crested Dogstail 1.6%,
Strong Creeping Red Fescue 28%,
Chewings Fescue 24%,
Slender Creeping Red Fescue 20%,
Yellow Oat Grass 1.0%, Sweet Vernal Grass 1.0%

General Purpose Wildflower
Meadow Seed Mix sown@5gms/m²

Mixed Hedgerow
6x Crataegus monogyna 25%
4x Ilex aquifolium 15%
6x Ligustrum ovalifolium 25%
4x Sambucus nigra 15%
5x Viburnum lanata 20%

PLANTING SPEICIFCATION

Note 1: Trees and Shrubs are to be obtained from a reputable plant nursery listed under the Horticultural Trades
Association (HTA) nursery certification scheme and supplied to the national plant specification and to BS 3936
(trees/plants ) and BS 4043 (semi mature trees). Plant handling is to comply with CPSE guidelines. Trees are to be
double staked with hessian ties at one third the height of the tree.
Note 2: All topsoil to be approved and supplied to BS 3882(2015) with minimum organic matter content of 5% with a
maximum stone content of 5% and pH in 6.0-7.0 range for acid loving plants.  There should be a minimum of 150mm
settled layer of topsoil under turf, 450mm below shrubs and the tree pits should be 1070x1070x750 deep with the
base well broken up for drainage with topsoil/planting compost 500mm deep and the remainder being clean subsoil.
Note 3: Planting is to be carried out in accordance with section Q31 of NBS (National Building Specification)
Landscape.The recommended supplier for the trees is: Barcham Trees Ltd of Ely or Hilliers Trees of Romsey or similar.
The recommended supplier for the turf is Tillers Turf Ltd with the product Tillers 'Arena Gold' specified as the preferred
specification or similar supplier. The recommended supplier for the wildflower meadow seed is Meadowmaia Ltd

Note 4: Planting beds are to be laid with 60mm deep layer of medium grade ornamental pine based bark mulch and
trees are to incorporate Greenleaf Ltd Root Rain 35mmØx1.75 irrigation tube wrapped around the tree rootballs
with a visible chain attached green plastic cap at the tube end. Trees planted into grass to have 1.5m circle of bark
mulch 60mm deep.

PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS:

Area designated as green belt where
building work not permitted and site area
to be set aside for a community orchard
with fruit tree indicated on this drawing.
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Evergreen hedge
26x Prunus lusitanica
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Typical Images of Selected Trees:

Malus bacatta 'Street Parade' Carpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine' Prunus avium 'Plena' Pyrus calleryana 'chanticleer'

Do not scale from this drawing. All dimensions to be checked on site.
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